

The Corporation of the County of Essex

By-Law Number 2024-24

A By-law to Authorize the Execution of an Amending Agreement amending the Connecting Link Agreement Between the Corporation of the County of Essex and the Corporation of the Municipality of Leamington.

Whereas certain roads of the County of Essex are not a part of the County Road System but are extensions of or connections to roads in the County Road System;

And whereas the County entered into a Connecting Links Agreement with the Municipality of Learnington on or about September 3, 2008;

And whereas the County and the Municipality of Learnington wish to amend the Connecting Links Agreement, dated September 3, 2008;

And whereas the Council of the Corporation of the County of Essex deems it expedient and appropriate to amend the Connecting Links Agreement, dated September 3, 2008;

Now Therefore the Council of the Corporation of the County of Essex hereby enacts as follows:

- That the Amending Agreement between the Corporation of the County of Essex and the Corporation of the Municipality of Learnington, attached hereto and marked Schedule "A" is hereby approved;
- 2) **That** the Warden and Clerk of the Corporation of the County of Essex be and they are hereby authorized and empowered to execute the said Amending Agreement on behalf of the County;
- 3) **That** By-law 2024-24 be given three readings, and shall come into force and take effect after the final passing; and

By-Law Number 2024-24 Page 2

4) **That** By-law 45-2008 be and is repealed and that this By-law 2024-24 shall take precedence over any by-law deemed to be inconsistent with this By-law 2024-24.

Read a first, second and third time and Finally Passed this Fifteenth day of May, 2024.

Hilda MacDonald, Warden

Katherine Hebert, Deputy Clerk

Clerk's Certificate

I, Katherine Hebert, Deputy Clerk of the Corporation of the County of Essex, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy, of **By-law Number 2024-24** passed by the Council of the said Corporation on this **Fifteenth day of May, 2024.**

Katherine Hebert Deputy Clerk